MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968 Any seller who in connection with any transaction subject to this chapter fails to disclose to any person any information in violation of this chapter or any regulation issued thereunder shall be liable to such person in the amount of \$50, or in an amount equal to twice the finance charge required by such seller in connection with such transaction, whichever is greater, except that such liability shall not exceed \$1,000 on any transaction and provided that no seller shall be in violation of any provision of this chapter on or before May 1, 1968 and that no action shall be brought for any alleged violation occurring on or before such date.

Sec. 19. R. S., T. 9, § 3857, sub-§ 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection 1 of section 3857 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 471 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

In any such action, no person shall be entitled to recover such penalty solely as the result of erroneous computation misstatement of any percentage required by section 3852, subsection 1, paragraph H or section 3852, subsection 2, to be disclosed to such person, if the percentage disclosed to such person pursuant to the chapter was in fact greater than the percentage required by such section to be disclosed or if, solely as the result of erroneous computation, the percentage disclosed was not in error by greater than 1% annually computed on the basis of the true interest rate.

Sec. 20. R. S., T. 9, § 3858, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3858 to read as follows:

§ 3858. Excluded transactions

This chapter shall not apply to any transaction which is subject to chapters 321 to 327, the Motor Vehicles Sales Finance Act or to chapter 360, the Home Repair Financing Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Act shall become effective May 2, 1968. All other sections shall become effective when approved.

Effective January 24, 1968, except sections 1-6 effective May 2, 1968

Chapter 524

AN ACT Amending the Maine Sanitary District Enabling Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, residents of unorganized territory are presently unable, under existing legislation, to form sanitary districts and thereby become able to borrow funds and solicit federal and state aid for the construction of sewage treatment and pollution abatement facilities; and

CHAP, 524

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Whereas, due to this present inability, many residents of unorganized territory find themselves faced with threats to their health and with serious pollution problems; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 1062, amended. Section 1062 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1062. Declaration of policy

It is declared to be the policy of the State to encourage the development of sanitary districts consisting of a municipality or 2 or more municipalities of sufficient size, or a sufficent number of persons residing in unorganized territory, so that said districts may economically construct and operate sewage systems so as to assist in the abatement of the pollution of public streams, lakes and inland and ocean waters and enhance the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the State.

A sanitary district consisting of a municipality or, 2 or more municipalities, or a number of persons residing in unorganized territory may only be formed where the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission finds that there is a need throughout a part or all of the territory embraced within the proposed district for the accomplishment of the purpose of providing an adequate, efficient system and means of collecting, conveying, pumping, treating and disposing of domestic sewage and industrial wastes within the proposed district and that such purposes cannot be effectively accomplished throughout a part or all of the territory of the proposed district by any existing public agency or agencies and that such purposes can be effectively accomplished therein on an equitable basis by a sanitary district if created and that the creation and maintenance of such a district will be administratively feasible and in furtherance of the public health, safety and welfare.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 1101, amended. Section 1101 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1101. Formation

The residents of and the territory within a single municipality or within 2 or more municipalities, or the residents of a defined area of unorganized territory, may form a sanitary district, which shall be a body politic and corporate, by proceeding as follows:

1. Application. The municipal officers of the municipality or municipalities, or the residents of unorganized territory, that desire to form a sanitary district shall file an application with the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission on a form or forms to be prepared by said commission, setting forth the name or names of the municipality or municipalities, or, in the case

of residents of unorganized territory, the names of such residents, that propose to form said district, and they shall furnish such other data as the commission may determine necessary and proper. The application shall contain, but shall not be limited to, a description of the territory of the proposed district, the name proposed for the district which shall include the words "Sanitary District," a statement showing the existence in such territory of the conditions therein requisite for the creation of a sanitary district as prescribed in section 1062. A copy of an engineering study or studies shall be filed with said application.

- 2. Public hearing. Upon receipt of the application, the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall cause a public hearing to be held thereon, in one of the municipalities within the proposed district, or, in the case of an application by residents of unorganized territory, at some convenient place within the boundaries of the proposed district. Notice of the hearing stating in general terms that the application for the creation of the proposed district has been filed and describing the proposed name and territory thereof shall be given by the commission by publication for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the territory described in such application, if any, and also by causing the posting of said notice in at least one public and conspicuous place in each municipality or in the unorganized territory in the proposed district, and in the case of an application by residents of unorganized territory, in the nearest courthouse in the county in which said unorganized territory is located, at least 7 days before the date set for the hearing.
- 3. Approval of application. After the public hearing on the evidence received at said hearing the commission shall make findings of fact and conclusions thereon and determine of record whether or not the conditions requisite for the creation of a sanitary district exist in the territory described in the application. If the commission finds that such conditions do exist, it shall issue an order, approving the proposed district as conforming to the requirements of the Aet this chapter, and designating the name of the proposed district. The commission shall also give notice to the municipal officers within such municipality or municipalities, or, in the case of unorganized territory, to the persons signing the application mentioned in subsection I and to the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located, of a date, time and place of a meeting of the municipal officers if a single municipality, or a joint meeting of all of the municipal officers if the proposed district includes more than one municipality, or, in the case of unorganized territory, a joint meeting of all the persons signing the application mentioned in subsection I and of the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located. notice shall be in writing and sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the addresses shown on the application mentioned in subsection I and, in the case of county commissioners, to the addresses of such commissioners as obtained from the county clerk. A return receipt properly endorsed shall be evidence of the receipt of notice. The notice shall be mailed at least 10 days prior to the date set for the meeting.
- 4. Denial of application. If the commission after such public hearing determines that the creation of a sanitary district in the territory described in the application is not warranted for any reason, it shall make findings of fact and conclusions thereon and enter an order denying its approval. The commission shall give notice of such denial by mailing certified copies of the decision and order to the municipal officers of the municipality or municipalities involved, or, in the case of unorganized territory, to the persons signing the application mentioned in subsection 1 and to the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located. No application for the creation of a sanitary

district, consisting of exactly the same territory, shall be entertained within one year after the date of the issuance of an order denying approval of the formation of such sanitary district, but this provision shall not preclude action on an application for the creation of a sanitary district embracing all or part of the territory described in the original application, provided that another municipality or fewer municipalities are involved, or, in the case of unorganized territory, that an allegation of change in circumstances from those existing on the date of the previous application must be furnished to the commission with the resubmitted application.

- 5. Appeal. An appeal may be taken from an order of the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission, approving or refusing to approve a sanitary district, to the Superior Court within and for the County of Kennebec by following the appropriate procedure set forth in the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. This appeal shall go directly to the court and Title 5, chapters 301 to 307 shall not apply. The court may affirm, modify or set aside the order, or remand the case for further proceeding before the commission.
- 6. Joint meeting. The municipal officers of the municipality or municipalities, or, in the case of unorganized territory, the persons signing the application mentioned in subsection I and the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located, within the proposed sanitary district shall meet at the time and place appointed. In the case where more than one municipality or where unorganized territory is involved, they shall organize by electing a chairman and a secretary. No action shall be taken at any such meeting of the municipal officers unless at the time of convening thereof there are present at least 1/2 of the total number of municipal officers eligible to attend and participate at said meeting, or, in the case of unorganized territory, at least 2/3 of the persons signing the application mentioned in subsection I and at least 2 commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located, other than to report to the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission that a quorum was not present and to request said commission to issue a new notice for another meeting. The purpose of the meeting shall be to determine a fair and equitable number of trustees, subject to section 1104, to be elected by and to represent each participating municipality, or, in the case of unorganized territory, the residents of such territory within the bounds of the proposed district. When a decision has been reached on the number of trustees and the number to represent each municipality or the residents of the unorganized territory within the bounds of the proposed district, within subject to the limitations hereinafter provided, this decision shall be reduced to writing by the secretary and must be approved by a 2/3 vote of those present. Where 2 or more municipalities are or unorganized territory is involved, the vote so reduced to writing and the record of the meeting shall be signed by the chairman and attested by the secretary and filed with the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission. In cases where a single municipality is involved, a copy of the vote of the municipal officers duly attested by the clerk of the municipality shall be filed with the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission,
- 7. Submission. When the record of the municipality or the record of the joint meeting, where municipalities are or unorganized territory is involved, has been received by the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission and found by it to be in order, the commission shall order the question of the formation of the proposed sanitary district and other questions relating thereto to be submitted to the legal voters of the municipality or, municipalities or unorganized territory which falls within the proposed sanitary district. The

order shall be directed to the municipal officers of the municipality or municipalities which propose to form said sanitary district, or, in the case of unorganized territory, to the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located, directing them to forthwith call town meetings, or city elections, or a meeting of the residents of the unorganized territory within the bounds of the proposed sanitary district, as the case may be, for the purpose of voting in favor of or in opposition to each of the following articles or questions, as they may apply, in substantially the following form:

- **A.** Article : To see if the municipality will vote to join with the municipalities of (naming them) to form a sanitary district to be known as the (name) Sanitary District.
- **B.** Article : To see if the inhabitants of and the territory within the Town or City of (name of Town or City) will vote to incorporate as a sanitary district to be known as (name) Sanitary District.
- C. Article: To see if the inhabitants of the following described section of that unorganized territory known as Township (number), Range (number) will vote to incorporate as a sanitary district to be known as (name) Sanitary District: (legal description of the bounds of the proposed sanitary district.)
- **C.** D. Article : To see if the municipality will vote to approve the allocation of representation among the municipalities on the board of trustees as determined by the municipal officers and listed as follows:

Total number of trustees shall be and the town of shall be entitled to trustees, etc.

D. E. Article: To see if the municipality will vote to approve the number of trustees determined by the municipal officers of the municipality and determined to be as follows:

The total number of trustees shall be:

F. Article: To see if the inhabitants of the above described section of that unorganized territory known as Township (number), Range (number) will vote to approve the number of trustees determined by certain of said inhabitants and the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located and determined to be as follows:

The total number of trustees shall be:

- E. G. Article: To choose (number) of trustees to represent the municipality (municipality) (above described section of that unorganized territory known as Township (number), Range (number)) on the board of trustees of the (name) Sanitary District. At any such town meeting, or city election, or election by the residents of the proposed sanitary district, trustees shall be chosen to represent the municipality or the unorganized territory within the proposed sanitary district in the manner provided in section 1105.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 38, § 1102, amended. Section 1102 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1102. Approval and organization

When the residents of the municipality, or each municipality, where more than one is involved, or of the unorganized territory within the proposed sanitary district, have voted upon the formation of a proposed sanitary district and all of the other questions submitted therewith, the clerk of each of the municipalities, or, in the case of unorganized territory, the county clerk, shall make a return to the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission in such form as the commission shall determine. If the commission finds from the returns that a majority of the residents within each of the municipalities involved, or a majority of the residents of the unorganized territory within the proposed sanitary district, voting on each of the articles and questions submitted to them, have voted in the affirmative, and they have elected the necessary trustees and the names thereof to represent each municipality, or the residents of the unorganized territory within the proposed sanitary district, and that all other steps in the formation of the proposed sanitary district are in order and in conformity with law, the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall make a finding to that effect and record the same upon its records. The Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall. immediately after making its findings, issue a certificate of organization in the name of the sanitary district in such form as the commission shall determine. The original certificate shall be delivered to the trustees on the day that they are directed to organize and a copy of said certificate duly attested by the Chairman of the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall be filed and recorded in the Office of the Secretary of State. The issuance of such certificate by the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall be conclusive evidence of the lawful organization of said sanitary district. The sanitary district shall not be operative until the date set by the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission under section 1106.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 38, § 1105, amended. Section 1105 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1105. Election of trustees

Trustees shall be nominated and elected in the same manner as municipal officers are nominated and elected under Title 30, or in accordance with a municipal charter, whichever is applicable; or, in the case of unorganized territory, in accordance with the procedure for the organization of larger townships set forth in Title 30, section 5602. Upon receipt of the names of all the trustees, the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission shall set a time, place and date for the first meeting of the trustees, notice thereof to be given in the same manner as set forth in section tion to the trustees by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, mailed at least 10 days prior to the date set for the meeting, to determine the length of their terms. The terms shall be determined by lot in accordance with the following table:

TERM

Total number of Trustees	ı year	2 years	3 years
5	I	2	2
6	2	2	2
7	2	2	3
8	2	3	3
9	3	3	3
10	3	3	4
II	3	4	4
12	4	4	4
13	4	4	5
14	4	5	5
15	5	5	5
16	5	5	6
17	5	6	6
18	6	6	6

The trustees shall enter on their records the determination so made. The trustees shall serve their terms as determined at the organizational meeting, and an additional period until the next regular election of the municipality except that in the case of trustees representing a municipality, such trustees shall serve an additional period until the next regular election of the municipality, and Thereafter thereafter the such trustees' terms of office shall date from the time of each regular municipal election; and except that in the case of trustees representing residents of unorganized territory, such trustees shall serve until an election to fill the vacancy caused by the expiration of their terms shall be called by the county commissioners; and such commissioners shall call such election in the same manner as is provided for the initial election of trustees and cause the same to be held on a date as closely following the date upon which such terms expire as may be.

They shall organize by election from their own members a chairman, a vice-chairman, a treasurer and a clerk and choose and employ and fix the compensation of such other necessary officers and agents who shall serve at their pleasure, and they shall also adopt a corporate seal. Prior to the election of said officers each trustee shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duties.

The trustees may from time to time adopt, establish and amend by bylaws consistent with the laws of the State of Maine, and necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district and perform any other acts within the powers delegated to them by law.

After the original organizational meeting the trustees shall meet annually at a time determined by their bylaws for the purpose of electing from among the members a chairman, vice-chairman, treasurer and clerk to serve until the next annual election and until their successors are elected and qualified. The treasurer shall furnish bond in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees shall approve, the cost thereof to be paid by the district. The chairman, vice-chairman, treasurer and clerk may receive such compensation for serving in these capacities as the trustees shall determine. This compensation shall be in

addition to the compensation payable to them as trustees. The trustees shall also make and publish an annual report including a report of the treasurer.

At the expiration of the terms so determined the vacancy shall be filled for a term of 3 years and the trustees shall notify the municipal officers of the municipalities within the sanitary district before the annual town meeting or before the regular city election if a city falls within the sanitary district; or, in the case of unorganized territory, the trustees shall notify the commissioners of the county wherein the unorganized territory, encompassed by the sanitary district, is located, of the fact that a vacancy will occur so that the municipal officers in these municipalities or the county commissioners, as the case may be, may provide for the election of a trustee or trustees to fill the vacancy that will occur. All trustees shall serve until their successors are elected and qualified and may receive such compensation, not exceeding \$10 per meeting, as the trustees may determine.

When a vacancy on the board of trustees occurs by reason of death, resignation or otherwise, the municipal officers of the municipality that the trustee represented shall fill the vacancy by electing a trustee from the municipality to serve until the municipality shall fill the vacancy at its next annual town meeting or next regular city election. In the case of a vacancy in the office of a trustee representing unorganized territory, the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located shall fill the vacancy by electing a trustee from such unorganized territory and resident within the boundaries of the sanitary district until the next election of trustees is held. The person so chosen shall serve until his successor is elected and qualified. In case any member of the board of trustees shall remove from the municipality that he represents, or, in the case of a trustee representing unorganized territory, in case such trustee shall remove without the boundaries of the sanitary district, a vacancy shall be declared to exist by the board of trustees, and the municipal officers or the county commissioners, as the case may be, shall thereafter choose another trustee as provided.

No member of the board of trustees shall be employed for compensation as an employee or in any other capacity by the sanitary district of which he is a trustee, except as above provided.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 38, § 1106, amended. Section 1106 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1106. Operational date of sanitary districts

Notwithstanding the prior issuance of a certificate of organization, a sanitary district shall not be in operation and shall not exercise any of its powers granted herein in this chapter until the date set by the Water and Air Environmental Improvement Commission as provided in section 1105. On the date so set, the sanitary district shall become operative and the trustees shall assume the management and control of the operation of all of the public sewers, storm and surface water drains, treatment plants and related structures within the sanitary district, and the municipalities and residents of unorganized territory within said sanitary district on and after said date shall have no responsibility for the operation or control of the public sewers and storm and surface water drains and treatment plants within their respective jurisdiction jurisdictions

CHAP. 524

other than to pay for services rendered to the municipality or to such residents by the sanitary district.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 38, § 1151, amended. Section 1151 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 1151. Powers

Each sanitary district formed under this chapter shall have the power, within the district and, within the territory of any adjoining municipality, and within any adjoining unorganized territory, to lay pipes, drains, sewers and conduits, and to take up, repair and maintain the same or to contract for the same to be done, in, along and through any public or private ways and public grounds, and in, along and through lands of any person or corporation, to and into tidal waters, rivers, watercourses and treatment works or to or into any drain or sewer now or hereafter built which empties into tidal waters, rivers, watercourses and treatment works, the discharge therefrom to be at such points consistent with the requirements of public health as shall be found convenient and reasonable for said district and the flow of existing watercourses; to construct and maintain treatment works, pumping stations, basins, reservoirs, flush tanks and such other appliances for collecting, holding, purifying, distributing and disposing of sewage matter and commercial and industrial waste and of storm and surface water, all as may be necessary or proper; and in general, do any or all other things necessary or incidental to accomplish the purposes of the district.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 38, § 1158, amended. The last sentence of section 1158 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Whenever the character of the work is such as to endanger travel on any public way, the municipal officers of the municipality in which the work is being done, or, if such work is being done in unorganized territory, the commissioners of the county wherein such unorganized territory is located, may order a temporary closing of such way, and of any intersecting way, upon request of said district. and the way shall remain closed to public travel until such municipal officers or county commissioners, as the case may be, deem it restored to a condition safe for traffic.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 38, § 1201, amended. The first sentence of section 1201 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Any sanitary district formed under this chapter, for the purposes of accomplishing its objectives, of paying and refunding its indebtedness, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this chapter, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities whether incurred by the district or any municipality therein, or any person residing in unorganized territory encompassed by said district, the district being authorized to reimburse any municipality therein or any person residing in unorganized territory encompassed by said district for any such expenses incurred or paid by it or him, and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying sewers, drains and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating sewage and treatment plants, or systems, and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and

to cover interest payments during the period of construction, by resolutions of its board of trustees, without district vote, but subject to approval of the Public Utilities Commission under Title 35, chapters 1 to 17, is authorized to borrow money and issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district in one series, or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine, subject to such approval of said Public Utilities Commission.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 38, § 1202, amended. Section 1202 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph to read as follows:

In the case of a sanitary district encompassing unorganized territory, such rates, tolls, rents, entrance charges and other lawful charges as may be applicable to real estate in such unorganized territory shall be charged against the party in possession thereof.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 38, § 1203, amended. The first sentence of section 1203 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 310 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

When any sanitary district formed under this chapter has constructed and completed a common sewer, the trustees may, if they so determine, in order to defray a portion of the expense thereof, determine what lots or parcels of land are benefited by such sewer, and estimate and assess upon such lots and parcels of land, and against the owner thereof, or person in possession or against whom taxes thereon are assessed, whether said person to whom the assessment is so made shall be the owner, tenant, lessee or agent, and whether the same is occupied or not, except that in the case of a sanitary district encompassing unorganized territory, such assessments made on lots or parcels of land in such unorganized territory shall be made by the trustees against the party in possession thereof, such sum not exceeding such benefit as they may deem just and equitable towards defraying the expense of constructing and completing such sewer, together with such sewage disposal units and appurtenances as may be necessary, the whole of such assessments not to exceed ½ of the cost of such sewer and sewage disposal units.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1968